Public Document Pack

Police Pensions Board

Date: WEDNESDAY, 12 JUNE 2019
Time: 3.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Alderman lan Luder (Chairman) (Manager Representative)
John Todd (Member Representative)
Alexander Barr (Manager Representative)
Philp Hodgson (Member Representative)
Helen Isaac (Manager Representative)
Tim Parsons (Member Representative)

Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

TERMS OF REFERENCE

To receive the terms of reference of the City of London Police Pensions Board
following the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board meeting on 16 May
2019.

For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 25
January 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 3 - 6)

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

PRESENTATION
The Corporate Treasurer to be heard.

For Information

THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME - UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 22)

REVIEW REPORT FOR POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision
(Pages 23 - 24)

a) Appendix - The City of London Police Pension Board - Review of
Activities for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 (Pages 25 - 30)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 31 - 32)

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 33 - 34)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
BOARD

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT THAT
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE
EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

CITY OF LONDON POLICE PENSIONS BOARD
Composition

e Three Scheme Manager Representatives
e Three Scheme Member Representatives

1. The Chairman of the Pensions Board is appointed by the Police Authority Board.
The Chairman of the Police Pensions Board then appoints the Board.

Terms of Reference
In line with the requirements of the Public Services Pensions Act 2013 and the
Police Pensions Regulations 2015 for the management of the City of London
Police’s Pension Scheme, to be responsible for assisting the Scheme Manager
(the City of London Police) in the following matters:
a) Securing compliance with the scheme regulations and other legislation
relating to the governance and administration of the scheme and any
statutory pension scheme that it is connected to;

b)  Securing compliance with requirements imposed in relation to the scheme
and any connected scheme by the Pensions Regulator; and

c)  Other such matters as the scheme regulations may specify.

Frequency of Meetings
Three times per year

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Agenda Item 4

POLICE PENSIONS BOARD

Friday, 25 January 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Pensions Board held at the Guildhall EC2
at 11.30 am

Present
Members:

John Todd (Deputy Chairman) (In the Chair) Tim Parsons
Alexander Barr

Officers:

Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department

Matt Mott - Chamberlain’s Department

Graham Newman - Chamberlain’s Department

David Scott - Chamberlain’s Department — City Procurement

1.  APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Alderman lan Luder, Philip Hodgson and Helen
Isaac. John Todd was in the Chair,

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 3 October 2018 be approved as a correct record subject to a
typographical amendment being made.

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding outstanding
references arising from previous meetings.

RESOLVED, that the report be received.

5. PRESENTATION - PROCUREMENT
The Chamberlain was heard regarding City Procurement and the following
points were made.

e In response to a question, the Chamberlain replied that Members and
officers could be confident of making qualitative decisions regarding
procurement provided that the right requirements were articulated early
on in the decision-making cycle, and by requesting detailed case studies
from interested suppliers.

Page 3



In response to a question, the Chamberlain confirmed that procurement
was conducted in line with the London Living Wage.

The Town Clerk agreed to circulate the presentation slides outside of the
meeting (1/2019/P).

In response to a question, the Chamberlain confirmed that procurement
guidelines ensured that small providers were paid within 10 working
days provided the correct PO numbers being provided.

The Chamberlain noted that it was difficult to estimate the cost of
administering the current contract.

The Chamberlain noted that the new procurement contract was an
opportunity from a Police pensions perspective to address emerging
needs of pension members — for example, a decade ago it was rare for
persons to use online banking but that this was now a more common
approach.

The Chamberlain noted that, in terms of procurement options going
forward, there were three headline options. First, the existing contract
could be extended by one year. Second, existing procurement
frameworks could be utilised, and third a full procurement exercise could
be conducted. All of these options arose from the fact that providers all
had extensive involvement nationally with the Local Government
Pension Scheme and Police Pension Funds. It should be noted that
dominant providers could not be found on frameworks, and that Norfolk
County Council was currently drawing up a framework.

The Chamberlain concluded by noting that he would be working with City
Procurement to conduct due diligence and market research and would
be communicating with current providers. He would then liaise with City
Procurement further before taking a decision and communicating that to
the Police Pensions Board at a future meeting (2/2019/P).

6. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME - UPDATE
The Chamberlain was heard regarding an update report on the City of London
Police Pension Scheme and the following points were made.

The Town Clerk noted that the Risk Register at Appendix 2, Item 12 on
the agenda had been included on the non-public side of the agenda in
error and could be discussed in public.

The Chamberlain noted that cyber-security had now been included on
the risk register.

In response to a comment, the Chamberlain agreed to harmonise the
wording in the Police Pension Scheme Risk Register with the wording

Page 4



10.

11.

12.

used in the Local Government Pension Scheme Risk Register
(3/2019/P).

e The Chamberlain noted that the City of London Police had now provided
a Privacy Statement for the City of London Police as a whole. The
Chamberlain’s understanding was that a scheme specific privacy
statement was wusual and has asked for assurance from the
Commissioner that he was content that the Privacy Statement
adequately addressed the specific needs of the City of London Police
Pension Scheme.

e As the Commissioner is the scheme manager, it was at his direction how
communication of the Privacy Statement to scheme members should be
applied and the Chamberlain had asked for confirmation of how he
intended to proceed.

e The Town Clerk agreed to ensure that representatives of the City of
London Police attended future meetings of the Board (4/2019/P).

e In response to a question, the Chamberlain confirmed that an internal
audit report of the scheme would be submitted to the Audit and Risk
Management Committee (5/2019/P).

RESOLVED, that the report be received.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED, that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 October
2018 be approved as a correct record.

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding non-public
outstanding references arising from previous meetings.

THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME STATISTICAL DATA

Members considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the City of London
Police Pensions Scheme Statistical Data.

Page 5



13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
THAT THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 12.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



) abed

POLICE PENSIONS BOARD

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

Reference Date / Detail Responsible Officer Update
1/2019/P 25 January 2019 Alistair MacLellan Completed — emailed to Board
Item 5 — Procurement (Town Clerk’s Department) Members on 25 January 2019
Presentation at 1.19pm
Presentation Slides to be
circulated outside of the
meeting.
2/2019/P 25 January 2019 Matt Mott Update to be provided at
Item 5 — Procurement (Chamberlain’s Department) October 2019 Board
Presentation
Members to be updated on
due diligence and market
research of current providers.
3/2019/P 25 January 2019 Matt Mott Completed - the Risk register

Item 6 — Police Pension
Scheme Update
Wording in Risk Register to be
harmonised with wording used
in Local Government Pension
Scheme Risk Register.

(Chamberlain’s Department)

has been updated to
harmonise wording used in the
Local Government Pension
Scheme Risk Register

G wa)| epuaby



g oabed

POLICE PENSIONS BOARD

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

4/2019/P

25 January 2019
Item 6 - Police Pension
Scheme Update
Representatives of City of
London Police Force to attend
future meetings.

Alistair MacLellan
(Town Clerk’s Department)

5/2019/P

25 January 2019
Item 6 - Police Pension
Scheme Update
Report on Police Pensions
Scheme to be submitted to
Audit and Risk Management
Committee.

Matt Mott
(Chamberlain’s Department)




Agenda Item 7

Committee: Date:

Police Pensions Board 12 June 2019
Subject: Public

The City of London: Police Pension Scheme - Update

Report of: For Information
The Chamberlain

Report author:

Graham Newman — Chamberlain’s Department

Summary

The Board have agreed that at each meeting that information regarding a range of
topics in relation to the City of London Police Pension Scheme (the Scheme) would
be provided along with any updates.

Item Update
Annual schedule of events for the | Update provided (Appendix 1).
Pensions Scheme

The Pensions Board’s Risk Register No Changes (Appendix 2)

Information of Scheme Record Keeping | No amendments since the last Board
meeting.

A record of any complaints or disputes | None to report
under the Scheme’s complaints
procedure

Any recent Police Pension Scheme | No breaches to report.
breaches of the law
[...]
Iosg P “"’|a death when registered)]. Unlikely | Serious 4 Continue existing controls |  Unlikely Minor 2
inappropriatel 9 Participation in the National
pprop Y Fraud Initiative. Sending Life
Certificates to Overseas
Pensioners.
Retiring officers of a certain (i) Ensuring offlcers_are
age losing their PPA as a aware that a break is needed
Chamberlain [result of being re-employed . . if they are retiring bereen
. ) . |[HMRC make ‘'unauthorised|ages 50 and 55 and intend to
Protected Pension / City of by the same sponsoring . - . Green . - . Green
6 Age (PPA) London emplover without a payment' charges to both the|seek to be re-employed with Rare Minor 1 Continue existing controls Rare Minor 1
9 Police HR sufgce);n break between member and the organisation. |CoL Police or the CoL. (ii)
retirement and re- Ensuring Police HR are
employment aware or the rules regarding
ploy ’ PPA and re-employment
Training of staff plus (i)
Ensuring software is the
'U () Ineffective procedures (i) Inaccurate benefits paid or|latest version and any known
. P .~ |delayed. (ii) Increased costs of|errors are reported. (ii
QJ (ii) Inadequately trained 4
(@) Cyber-Security Chamberlain |[staff. (iii) IT system failure |neﬁ|0|§n0|es. .('") X Financial| Ensure [T have sufficent back- Unlikely Serious Green Continue existing controls | Unlikely | Serious Green
D (v) Data Accurac ) penalties/ sanctions. (iv) Breach|ups and Disaster Recovery. 4 4
Lack of resources v of Data Protection regulations.|(iii) Ensure cyber-security
= : (v) Loss/corruption of data procedures are robust and
(@)) adhered to. (iv) Following
DPA18 legislation




City of London Corporation Risk Matrix (Black and white version) -

Nete: A risk score is calculated by assessing the risk in terms of likelihood and impact. By using the likelihood and impact criteria below (top left {A} and bottom right (B) respectively) ; is uamm_c_m to calculate a
tisk score. For example a risk assessed as Unlikely {2} and with an impact of Serous (2
[...]
nclusion that that aim ‘felt right’, which
analysis would have to be supported by evidence [157]-[160]. So far as concerns
Sargeant, the ET erred in finding that the aims relied upon were legitimate in the
absence of any supporting evidence [163]. The EAT erred in finding the reasoning of
the ET to be unimpeachable [164]. As for McCloud, the moral and political aims relied
upon before the EAT were not argued as separate aims before the ET, such that the
reliance the ET placed on a lack of evidence did not concern such aims [91]-[92].

Equal pay and indirect race discrimination claims

Given the success of the age discrimination claims, the equal pay and indirect race
discrimination claims were “of no real practical significance” [166]. The court
nevertheless stated its view, holding that the claims in McCloud were made out and,
subject to one matter on which remission would have been required if the age
discrimination claims had not been successful, also in Sergeant.

Note
This summary is provided to assist in understanding the Court’s decision. It does not

form part of the reasons for the decision. The full judgment of the Court is the only
authoritative document.

Page 21 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Agenda Iltem 8

Commiittee: Date:

Police Pensions Board 12 June 2019
Subject: Public
Review Report for Police Authority Board

Report of: For Decision
Chamberlain

Report author:

Graham Newman — Chamberlain’s Department

Summary

Members agreed that a report summarising the activities of the Police Pensions Board,
should be submitted on an annual basis to the Police Authority Board.

Attached is a draft report that sets out the work of this Board for the period 1 April 2018
to 31 March 2019. Subject to any comments Members may have, it is proposed that
this Appendix is submitted as a public report to the 11 July Police Authority Board.

Recommendation
Members are asked to
(i) provide comment on the draft report to the Police Committee and
(i) note that it will be submitted as a public report to the July Police
Committee.
Appendix

Appendix — Police Pensions Board Annual Report

Graham Newman
Chamberlain’s Department

T: 020 7332 1132
E: graham.newman@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 23


mailto:graham.newman@cityoflondon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Agenda Item 8a

The City of London Police Pension Board — Review of
Activities for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019

Committee: Date:
Police Authority Board 11 July 2019
Subject: Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain

Report author:
Graham Newman — Chamberlain’s Department

For Information

Summary

This report summarises the activities of the Police Pensions Board for the period 1
April 2018 to 31 March 2019. The Police Pension Scheme Regulations 2015 provided
for the establishment of a Board with the responsibility of assisting the Scheme
Manager (the Commissioner of the City of London Police) in ensuring the efficient and
effective governance and administration of the Police Pension Scheme (PPS).

Over the last twelve months the Board:

e continues to review the working practices of the City of London Police Pensions
Office including reviews of all letters and documents issued to members,

prospective members, leavers and retirees;

e monitored and where appropriate updated the Risk Register for the Board;
e received training on relevant pension matters at each Board meeting; and
e continues to undertake online training modules with the Pensions Regulator’s

Toolkit.

The training needs of all Board Members continues to be monitored and training

provided as required.
Recommendation
Members are asked to note this report.

Page 25



Main Report

Background

1.

The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 (the 2013 Act) included several
provisions regarding better governance and improved accountability for all
public-sector pension schemes. As a result, the Police Pension Scheme
Regulations 2015 provided for the establishment of a Board with the
responsibility of assisting the Scheme Manager in ensuring the efficient and
effective governance and administration of the Police Pension Scheme (PPS).

The Scheme Manager for the City of London Police Pension Scheme is the City
of London Police Commissioner, with responsibility for the administration of the
Scheme delegated to the Chamberlain of the City of London Corporation.

The Role of the Police Pension Board

3.

The Pension Board sits in an oversight role, to assist the Scheme Manager with
ensuring the administration of the Scheme complies with

e the Regulations;
e other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the
Scheme; and
¢ the requirements imposed by The Pensions Regulator in relation to the
Scheme.
In accordance with the Regulations, the structure of the Board must include an
equal number of scheme member and scheme employer representatives. The
City of London Police Pension Board consists of 3 scheme member
representatives and 3 scheme employer representatives.

The 2013 Act makes it a legal requirement that members of the Board do not
have a conflict of interest and therefore all members are expected to identify,
monitor and manage any potential, actual or perceived conflicts of interest. The
Members of the Board are as follows:

Scheme Employer Representatives:

Alderman lan Luder (Chairman) — Elected Member

Mr Alexander Barr — Elected Member

Superintendent Helen Isaac — Serving CoL Police Officer

Scheme Member Representatives:

Mr John Todd (Deputy Chairman) — Retired CoL Police Officer

Mr Philip Hodgson — Retired CoL Police Officer (since October 2018)

Mr Timothy Parsons — Retired CoL Police Officer (since October 2018)
Constable Davina Plummer — Serving CoL Police Officer (resigned September
2018)

Mr Kieron Sharp — Retired CoL Police Officer (Resigned September 2018)

Appendix A sets out the attendance record of each Board Member.

Page 26



Activities of the Board

6. Since 1 April 2018 three meetings 
[...]
nnual Schedule of Events to illustrate the tasks
carried out by the Pensions Office, their deadlines and the actual completion
dates of each task is maintained. The Schedule is updated as required and is
a standing agenda item for each Board meeting.

Risk Register

13.

A risk register has been created to cover the risks in respect of the City of
London Police Pension Scheme. The Register is a standing agenda item for
each Board meeting and means that potential risks are continually assessed,
reviewed and amended or added to or removed from the Register as deemed
appropriate. Since April 2018 two additional risks have been added to the
register. The additional risks are: Cyber-security and the Data Protection Act
2018 (DPA18) / General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR).

Documentation and Communication

14.

The Board continues to review the working practices of the City of London
Police Pensions Office, including all letters and documents issued to members,
prospective members, leavers and retirees to ensure optimum clarity as well as
accuracy. This work is ongoing and several recommendations have been made
in the past twelve months.

Data Protection Act 2018 (GDPR)

15.

16.

On 25 May 2018 General Data Protection Regulations were introduced. Part
of the requirement of pension schemes is to clearly communicate data use and
retention. To meet this requirement, the Scheme Manager of City of London
Police Pension Scheme must issue a privacy statement to scheme members.

The Pensions Office has been provided with a copy of the Police Force’s
generic privacy statement which the Scheme Manager has now confirmed
covers the Force’s obligation adequately. A copy of the privacy statement will
be included with the annual benefit statement that is issued to all serving Police
Officers by the Pensions Office. A copy of the privacy statement will also be
sent separately to all retired and deferred officers.

Breaches of Data Security (Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) G
[...]
ember Record of Attendance

30/05/2018 3/10/2018 25/01/2019

Alderman lan Luder X X

Alexander Barr X X X
Helen Isaac X

Davina Plummer @ N/A N/A
Kieron Sharp @ N/A N/A
John Todd X X X
Philip Hodgson (i) N/A X

Timothy Parsons (i) N/A X X

Notes:

(i) Served on the Board until September 2018
(i) Joined the Board in October 2018

Page 30



Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Terms of Reference
	4 Minutes
	5 Outstanding References
	7 The City of London: Police Pension Scheme - Update
	Appendix 1.Annual Schedule of Events.May 2019.final
	Appendix 2a Risk Register.May 2019.final
	Appendix 2b additional.Risk Matrix.May 2019.final
	Appendix 3.lord-chancellor-v-mcloud-and-ors case details.May 2019.final

	8 Review Report for Police Authority Board
	8a Appendix - The City of London Police Pension Board - Review of Activities for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Non-Public Outstanding References



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE PENSIONS BOARD

Wednesday, 12 June 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Pensions Board held at the Committee 
Rooms, Guildhall, EC2 at 3.00 pm

Present

Members:
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
John Todd 

Alexander Barr
Tim Parsons

City of London Police Authority:
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department 
Kate Limna - Corporate Treasurer 
Matt Mott - Pensions Manager 
Graham Newman - Chamberlain's Department

City of London Police Force:
Carl Tomlinson - City of London Police 

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies. 

The Chairman noted that Professor Philip Hodgson has resigned from the 
Board and placed on record his thanks for Professor Hodgson’s service as 
Member Representative. The Chairman added that a recruitment process 
would be conducted to replace Professor Hodgson (6/2019/P).  

The Chairman thanked Members for their attendance at the meeting, given that 
it has been rescheduled from its original May 2019 date and assured Members 
that changes to future meeting dates would be avoided where possible. 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
Members received the Board’s terms of reference and noted Alderman Ian 
Luder’s appointment as Chairman of the Board. Members were unanimous that 
Cllr John Todd should be appointed Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year 
(7/2019/P). 

The Town Clerk noted that a report on the governance of the Board would be 
submitted to the October 2019 meeting (8/2019/P). 

RESOLVED, that Members



 Recommend the appointment by the Scheme Manager of Cllr John Todd 
as Deputy Chairman of the Police Pensions Board. 

 Receive the terms of reference of the Board for 2019/20. 

4. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 25 January 2019 be approved as a correct record. 

5. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
RESOLVED, that the report of the Town Clerk regarding outstanding 
references be received. 

6. PRESENTATION 
The Pensions Manager was heard regarding training available for Members 
and the following points were made. 

 23 training modules had been passed by Members of the Board, out of a 
possible total of 42. In light of the resignation of Professor Hodgson, this 
number was now 23 out of a possible 35.

 Members of the Board should aim to complete all possible modules by 
April 2020 (9/2019/P). 

 Potential training offers for Members of the Board included scheme-
specific training on items such as retirement grants and ill-health 
retirement, and general training on items such as HMRC limits, legal 
challenges and a scheme cost cap. 

 The proposed training schedule for the Board for 2019/20 included 
retirement grants and taxation (October 2019) HMRC limits (January 
2020) and completion of the Public Sector TRP toolkit for all Board 
Members by April 2020. Legal challenge(s) and cost cap(s) would be 
agenda items at future meetings once fresh information became 
available. 

 The Pensions Manager asked Members to provide him any training 
feedback outside of the meeting (10/2019/P). 

 In response to a question, the Pensions Manager confirmed that his 
team had not been in receipt of any complaints from scheme members 
that had required escalation to the Board. 

 The Chairman requested, going forward, that a table be provided in the 
update report detailing the number of enquiries received from scheme 
members, and the number of enquiries dealt with within the best practice 
timeframe and the number of enquiries dealt with the best practice 
timeframe (11/2019/P). 



 The Chairman noted that officers should be prepared to issue a 
communication to scheme members in the event of the legal challenge 
reaching a resolution (12/2019/P). 

RESOLVED, that the presentation be noted. 

7. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME - UPDATE 
Members considered an update report of the Chamberlain regarding the City of 
London Police Pension Scheme. 

 The Pensions Manager confirmed that the Annual Statements are 
currently on track to be issued by the 31 August 2019 deadline. 

 The Corporate Treasurer noted that officers would review the efficacy of 
converting the Risk Register into the new City of London Corporation risk 
register template, which would include a column on deadlines for 
achieve resolution of the relevant risk(s) (13/2019/P). 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

8. REVIEW REPORT FOR POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Members considered a Review Report for the Police Authority Board and 
requested that reference should be made to the fact the Board planned to 
review its terms of reference. 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

8.1 Appendix - The City of London Police Pension Board - Review of 
Activities for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 

Members considered an appendix to the Review Report regarding the City of 
London Police Pension Board – Review of Activities for the period 1 April 2018 
to 31 March 2019. 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business. 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 



12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 
2019 be approved. 

13. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
RESOLVED, that the report of the Town Clerk regarding non-public outstanding 
references be received. 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no non-public questions. 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
THAT THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business. 

The meeting closed at 3.47 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


